		P.S.C. KY. NO. 1 CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
	GRAVES COUNTY WATER	DISTRICT
DIV	ISION 1 (Former Consumers, Fan South Graves, and Hickory Wate	
	DIVISION 2 (Former Sedalia Wat	ter District Area)
	POST OFFICE BOX	329
	MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY	7, 42066
*	RATES & CHARGE	ES .
	AND	
	RULES & REGULATION	ONS
	FOR FURNISHING	G
	WATER SERVICE	<b>=</b>
	IN	
	GRAVES COUNT	Υ
	KENTUCKY	
24	FILED WITH THE	
	KENTUCKY	
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMM	MISSION
DATE OF ISSUE	April 19, 2016 Month / Date / Year	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE	June 1, 2016  Month / Date / Year	Aaron D. Greenwell ACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
ISSUED BY Johns	Dauf Chairnan (Signature of Officer)	TARIFF BRANCH
TITLE		EFFECTIVE TO THE PROPERTY OF T
,		<b>6/1/2016</b> PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

corGraves County Community town city	
PSC KY No1	
_Original Sheet No1	
Cancelling No	
Sheet No	

Graves County Water District
Name of Utility

# Rates and Charges

- A. Monthly Rates
- B. Deposits
- C. Meter Set/Tap-on Charges
- D. Special Non-recurring Charges
- II. General Rules and Regulations
- III. Water Main Extensions
- IV. Deposits
- V. Bill Format
- VI. Monitoring of Customer Usage
- VII. Special Non-Recurring Charges
- VIII. Water Shortage Response Plan

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE 8/29/2008

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011

SECTION 9 (1)

fectiveAugust 29	2008
_Chairman	

Issued by Authority of Case No.\_\_2007-00496\_\_\_\_\_

	AREA Graves County, Kentucky
	PSC KY NO. 1
	Fourth Revised SHEET NO. 2
Graves County Water District No. 1	CANCELLING PSC KY NO. 1
	Third Revised SHEET NO2
RATI	ES AND CHARGES
Mo	nthly Water Rates
5/8 x 3/4-Inch Meter	
First 2,000 Gallons	\$ 15.45 Minimum Bill
Next 8,000 Gallons	6.03 Per 1,000 Gallons
Next 10,000 Gallons	5.40 Per 1,000 Gallons
Next 30,000 Gallons	4.77 Per 1,000 Gallons
All Over 50,000 Gallons	4.14 Per 1,000 Gallons
1-Inch Meter	
First 5,000 Gallons	\$ 33.53 Minimum Bill
Next 5,000 Gallons	6.03 Per 1,000 Gallons
Next 10,000 Gallons	5.40 Per 1,000 Gallons
Next 30,000 Gallons	4.77 Per 1,000 Gallons
All Over 50,000 Gallons	4.14 Per 1,000 Gallons
1 1/2-Inch Meter	
First 7,500 Gallons	\$ 48.62 Minimum Bill
Next 2,500 Gallons	6.03 Per 1,000 Gallons
Next 10,000 Gallons	5.40 Per 1,000 Gallons
Next 30,000 Gallons	4.77 Per 1,000 Gallons
All Over 50,000 Gallons	4.14 Per 1,000 Gallons
2-Inch Meter	
First 20,000 Gallons	\$117.68 Minimum Bill
Next 30,000 Gallons	4.77 Per 1,000 Gallons
All Over 50,000 Gallons	4.14 Per 1,000 Gallons

DATE OF ISSUE	October 20, 2019 MONTH/DATE/YEAR	
DATE EFFECTIVE	September 30, 2019 MONTH/DATE/YEAR	
ISSUED BY /s/Joey Morrow SIGNATURE OF OFFICER		
TITLE Chairman		
BY MITHODITY OF	OPDER OF THE PURITY SERVICE	

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2018-00429 DATED Sept. 30, 2019

# KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director

Steven R. Punson

EFFECTIVE

9/30/2019

	FOR Graves County, Kentucky Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO. 1
	5 <sup>th</sup> Revised SHEET NO. 2.1
Graves County Water District (Name of Utility)	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 1
(i value of county)	4 <sup>th</sup> Revised SHEET NO. 2.1
RATES A	AND CHARGES
Terribs ?	IND CITATODS
3-Inch Meter	
First 30,000 Gallons	\$165.38 Minimum Bill
Next 20,000 Gallons	4.77 Per 1,000 Gallons
Over 50,000 Gallons	4.14 Per 1,000 Gallons
4-Inch Meter	
First 50,000 Gallons	\$260.85 Minimum Bill
Over 50,000 Gallons	4.14 Per 1,000 Gallons
·	
Wholesale	\$3.07 Per 1,000 Gallons
	(D)

Water Loss Detection and Repair Surcharge

**KENTUCKY**PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

\$5.00 Per Customer

Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director

EFFECTIVE

6/1/2021

	AREA Graves County, Kentucky
	PSC KY NO. 1
	Fourth Revised SHEET NO3
Graves County Water District No. 1	CANCELLING PSC KY NO. 1
	Third Revised SHEET NO3
RATES AND CHARGES	

# Water Loss Detection and Repair Program Surcharge

Water Loss Detection and Repair Program Surcharge

\$5.00 Monthly Per Bill

Graves County Water District ("Graves District") may assess the Water Loss Detection and Repair Program Surcharge to all customers for service rendered between October 1, 2019 and September 30, 2025 subject to the following conditions:

- 1. No later than December 30, 2019, Graves District submit to the Public Service Commission a comprehensive unaccounted-for water loss reduction plan and a time schedule for elimination of the sources of unaccounted-for water loss.
- 2. Graves District deposit and maintain all surcharge proceeds in a separate, interest-bearing account.
- 3. Beginning for the month of October 2019 and continuing for the next 71 months or until all surcharge proceeds are expended, whichever occurs later, Graves District file with the Commission an activity report, which includes a statement of monthly surcharge billings and collections; a monthly surcharge bank statement; a list of each payment from the account, its payee and a description of its purpose; and invoices supporting each payment, no later than the 15<sup>th</sup> day of the following month.
- 4. Beginning for the month of October 2019 and continuing for the next 71 months or until all surcharge proceeds are expended, whichever occurs later, Graves District file with the Commission a water loss report for the month no later than the 15th day of the following month.
- 5. Surcharge proceeds may not be used for expenses incurred prior to October 1, 2019.
- 6. Graves District must obtain Public Service Commission approval for the use of surcharge proceeds for a specific water loss control activity prior to the expenditure of surcharge proceeds for such activity.

DATE OF ISSUE\_\_\_\_ October 20, 2019 MONTH / DATE / YEAR <u>September 30, 2019</u> DATE EFFECTIVE MONTH / DATE / YEAR /s/Joey Morrow ISSUED BY SIGNATURE OF OFFICER Chairman TITLE

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2018-00429 DATED Sept. 30, 2019

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Gwen R. Pinson

**Executive Director** 

**EFFECTIVE** 

9/30/2019

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

(N)

	AREA Graves County, Kentucky
	PSC KY NO. 1
	Original SHEET NO. 3.1
Graves County Water District No. 1	CANCELLING PSC KY NO.
	SHEET NO

### **RATES AND CHARGES**

7. On October 1, 2020 and each year thereafter that the surcharge is in effect, Graves District submit to the Public Service Commission a schedule of the estimated and actual progress its Water Loss Detection and Repair Program and the estimated and actual surcharge expenditures.

(N)

Failure to comply with these conditions will result in termination of the Water Loss Detection and Repair Program Surcharge and refund of all surcharge proceeds disbursed on expenses or projects not approved by the Public Service Commission.

DATE OF ISSUE

October 20, 2019

MONTH / DATE / YEAR

DATE EFFECTIVE

September 30, 2019

MONTH / DATE / YEAR

ISSUED BY

/s/Joey Morrow

SIGNATURE OF OFFICER

TITLE

Chairman

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2018-00429 DATED Sept. 30, 2019

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director

Steven R. Punson

EFFECTIVE

9/30/2019

	AREA <u>Graves County, Kentucky</u>
	PSC KY NO. 1
	Original SHEET NO. 3.2
Graves County Water District No. 1	CANCELLING PSC KY NO.
	SHEET NO
DATEC AND	CHADCEC

#### RATES AND CHARGES

#### TEMPORARY SERVICE

Temporary Water Service is available for water used for construction, street washing, pool filling, and similar purposes.

Where a customer requests the installation of a meter on a fire hydrant or on a temporary service connection for construction, street washing, pool filling, and similar purposes, the customer shall pay in advance a minimum monthly bill charge based upon the size of the requested meter for each hydrant or temporary service connection.

The District may require an application to be signed and either the monthly bill charge paid in advance or, at the District's option, a meter deposit made and the account handled in the same manner as any other metered account. This minimum monthly bill charge does not entitle the Customer to any water and all water used shall be billed at the meter rate schedule. In addition to such charges, the Customer shall pay all reasonable costs incurred in connection with the installation and removal of the meter.

DATE OF ISSUE

October 21, 2019

MONTH / DATE / YEAR

DATE EFFECTIVE

November 20, 2019

MONTH / DATE / YEAR

ISSUED BY

/s/Joey Morrow

SIGNATURE OF OFFICER

TITLE

Chairman

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. DATED

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director

Steven R. Punson

EFFECTIVE

11/20/2019

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

· (N)

	41 6
	FOR Thaves County
	PSC KY NO.
	15+ Revised SHEET NO. 4
Graves County Water District	CANCELLING PSC KY NO.
(NAME OF UTILITY)	Original SHEET NO. 4

# B. Deposits:

Residential Deposits \$50.00

Commercial Deposits: Deposit shall be based on the

average bill of similar cusomters

and premises in the system.

Deposit shall not exceed two/twelfths

2/12 of the customer's estimated annual

bill.

Deposits on 3" on all hydrant meters will be \$1,500.00.

DATE OF ISSUE
DATE EFFECTIVE JULIA 013  MONTH/DATE/YEAR
ISSUED BY SIGNATURE OF OFFICER
TITLE Charman
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NODATED

KENTUCKY

JEFF R. DEROUEN

TADIEE DDANCH

Bunt Kirtley

**EFFECTIVE** 

7/1/2013

	FOR GRAVES COUNTY
	PSC KY NO. 1 1st Revised SHEET NO. 5
Graves County Water District (NAME OF UTILITY)	CANCELLING PSC KY NO. 1 Original SHEET NO. 5

### METER SET/TAP ON FEES

5/8 INCH x 3/4 INCH

\$800.00

1 INCH

\$800.00

All larger meters require approval by the utility board and, if approved, will be installed at actual cost.

# Special Projects:

- 1. A special project is defined as an extension of service that is funded in part or in full by government loans and/or grants.
- 2. From the initial design and construction, but before completion of a special project, the District may offer a discounted meter set/tap-on charge.
- 3. All discounts will be for existing dwellings and businesses only. A foundation constructed to above grade line will be considered as existing.
- 4. The full amount of the meter set/tap-on charge must be paid in advance of service hook-up.

DATE OF ISSUE	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE July 1, 2013	<b>JEFF R. DEROUEN</b> EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
ISSUED BY A SIGNATURE OF OFFICER	Bunt Kulley
TITLE Chauman	EFFECTIVE
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NODATED	<b>7/1/2013</b> PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

	FOR GRAVES COUNTY
	PSC KY NO
	1 St Revised SHEET NO. 6
GRAVES County Water District	CANCELLING PSC KY NO.
	Original SHEET NO. 6

# D. SPECIAL NON-RECURRING CHARGES

CONNECTION CHARGE:	\$25.00
RECONNECTION CHARGE	\$25.00
RETURNED CHECK CHARGE	\$25.00
SERVICE CHARGE	\$25.00
AFTER HOURS SERVICE CHARGE	\$100.00
LATE PAYMENT NOTICE CHARGE	\$2.00
LATE PAYMENT CHARGE	10%
TAMPERING FEE	\$50.00
PRESSURE REDUCING FEE	\$300.00
(IF PSI UNDER 100)	
METER RELOCATION FEE	ACTUAL COST
DAMAGED METER FEE	ACTUAL COST
DAMAGED RADIO READ METER FEE	ACTUAL COST

DATE OF ISSUE	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE July 1, 2013	<b>JEFF R. DEROUEN</b> EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
ISSUED BY Charman SIGNATURE OF ØFFICER	Bunt Kirtley
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NODATED	EFFECTIVE 7/1/2013 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

	Community town city
	PSC KY No1
	_Original Sheet No7
Graves County Water District Name of Utility	Cancelling No
	Sheet No

# II. General Rules and Regulations:

Graves County

For Graves County

The following are the rules and regulations of Consumers Water District. The schedule of rates prescribed herein will be uniformly charged to all customers of the utility. No one will receive or be entitled to free service by the utility. No employee or individual commissioner of the utility is permitted to make an exception to these rates, rules, or regulations. These rules and regulations are subject to change by the utility at any time, subject to approval of the Public Service Commission.

- A. All taps and connections to the mains of the District shall be made by and/or under the direction and supervision of District personnel.
- B. Water service may be discontinued by the District for any violation of any rule, regulation, or condition of service and especially for any of the following reasons:
  - 1. Misrepresentation in the application or contract as to the property or fixtures to be supplied or additional use to be made of water.
  - 2. Failure to report to the District additions to the property or fixtures to be supplied or additional use to be made of water.
  - 3. Resale or giving away of water.
  - 4. Waste or misuse of water due to improper or imperfect service pipes and failure to keep in suitable state of repair.

		PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE 8/29/2008 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011
Issued By:Johnny Dowdy	Date EffectiveAugust 29	By Executive Director

Graves County Water District Name of Utility	Community town city
	PSC KY No1111
	_Original Sheet No8
	Cancelling No
	Sheet No

- 5. Tampering with meter, meter seal, service, or valves or permitting such tampering by others.
- 6. Connection, cross-connection, or permitting the same of any separate water supply to premises which receive water from the District.
- 7. Non-payment of bills.
- C. Any customer desiring to discontinue the water service to his premises for any reason must give three days notice of discontinuance in writing, in person, or by telephone; otherwise a customer shall remain liable for all water used and service rendered by the District until said notice is received by the District.
- D. Bills and notices relating to the conduct of the business of the District will be mailed to the customer at the address listed on the user's agreement unless a change of address has been filed in writing with the District; and the District shall not otherwise be responsible for delivery of any bill or notice nor will the customer be excused from the payment of any bill or any performances required in said notice.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE 8/29/2008

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011

Date of Issue\_September 8 2008\_\_\_\_\_\_Date Effective\_\_August 29, 2008\_

Issued By: \_Johnny Dowdy \_\_\_\_\_\_ Signature of Officer

Issued by Authority of Case No. \_\_2007-00496\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_Chairman\_

By W Frecutive Directo

	FOR GRAVES County
GRAVES County Water District (NAME OF UTILITY)	PSC KY NO.
	•

E. 1. Bills for water service are due and payable at the office of Mayfield Electric & Water Systems, or to any designated agent.

Bills are due on the 10<sup>th</sup> of the month.

- 2. All bills not paid on or before the past due date shall be deemed delinquent. The District will serve a customer a written final notice of said delinquency. If the delinquent bill is not paid within fifteen (15) days after the date of such final notice, the water supply to the customer may be discontinued without further notice.
- 3. Meters will be read monthly,
- F. Where the water supply to the customer has been discontinued for non-payment of delinquent bills, a charge will be made for reconnection of water service, but the reconnection will not be made until after all delinquent bills and other charges, if any, owed by the customer to the District have been paid.
- G. All meters shall be maintained at the expense of the District and the District reserves the right to determine the size of the meter used.

DATE OF ISSUE MONTH/DATE/YEAR	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE April 30, 2013  MONTH/DATE/YEAR	<b>JEFF R. DEROUEN</b> EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
ISSUED BY John Dours	TARIFF BRANCH
TITLE Chairman SIGNATURE OF OFFICER	Bunt Kirtley
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	EFFECTIVE 4/30/2013
IN CASE NODATED	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

Graves County Water District Name of Utility	Community town city
	PSC KY No1
	_Original Sheet No10
	Cancelling No
	Sheet No

For Graves County

- H. Where a meter has ceased to register, or meter reading could not be obtained, the quantity of water consumed will be based upon an average of the prior six(6) months consumption and the conditions of water service prevailing during the period in which the meter failed to register.
- I. The District shall make all reasonable efforts to eliminate interruption of service and when such interruptions occur will endeavor to re-establish service with the shortest possible delay. When the service is interrupted, all customers affected by such interruption will be notified in advance whenever it is possible to do so.
- J. Customers having boilers and/or pressure vessels receiving a supply of water from the District must have a check valve on the water supply line and a vacuum valve on the steam line to prevent collapse in case the water supply from the District is discontinued or interrupted for any reason, without notice.
- K. The premises receiving a supply of water and all service lines, meters and fixtures, including any fixtures within said premises, shall at all reasonable hours be subject to inspection by the District.
  - L. Piping on the premises of a customer must be so installed that connections are conveniently located with respect to the District lines and mains. The customer shall provide a place for metering which is unobstructed and accessible at all times

	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE 8/29/2008 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011
Date of Issue_September 8,2008 Date Eff Issued By:Johnny Dowdy Title Signature of Officer Issued by Authority of Case No2007-00496	ChairmanBy Executive Director

Graves County Water District Name of Utility	Community town city
	PSC KY No1111
	_Original Sheet No11
	Cancelling No
	Sheet No

For Graves County

- M. The customer's service line shall be installed and maintained by the customer at his own expense in a safe and efficient manner and in accordance with the Department of Health.
  - N. No person shall break, damage, destroy, uncover, deface, tamper with, or otherwise alter any structure, appurtenance, equipment, or other property which is part of the District's water works. If a loss or damage to the property of the District or any accident or injury to persons or property is caused by or results from the negligence or wrongful action of the customer, member of his household, his agent or employee, the cost of the necessary repairs or replacements shall be paid by the customer to the District and any liability otherwise resulting shall be that of the customer.
  - O. Any person, firm, or organization working around or near the District's distribution mains, appurtenances, or other property may request the District to indicate the location of same. Location by the District of same, however, does not relieve such person of complete responsibility and liability for any and all damages, liability and loss to the District's property resulting from any act of such person or his assigns and/or agent.
  - P. Water furnished by the District may be used for domestic consumption by the customer, members of his household, and employees only. The customer may not sell or give away water to any other person.

	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE 8/29/2008 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011
Date of Issue_September 8 1008 Date Effective August 2  Issued By:Johnny Dowdy Title Chairman  Signature of Officer  Issued by Authority of Case No2007-00496	By Executive Director

	FOR GRAVES County
	PSC KY NO.
	1st Revised SHEET NO. 12
GRAVES County Water District	CANCELLING PSC KY NO.
(NAME OF UTILITY)	Original SHEET NO. 12

- Q. Complaints may be made to the operator of the system whose decision may be appealed to the Board of Commissioners of the District within ten (10) days; otherwise the operator's decision will be final. If a written complaint, or a complaint made in person at the utility office is not resolved, the utility shall provide written notice to the complainant of his right to file a complaint with the Kentucky Public Service Commission (PSC), and shall provide him with the address and telephone number of the PSC. If a telephonic complaint is not resolved, the utility shall provide at least oral notice to the complainant of his right to file a complaint with the PSC and the address and telephone number of the PSC.
- R. The water bills may be paid at the main office of Mayfield Electric and Water Systems at 301 E. Broadway, Mayfield, KY 42066. Bills may also be mailed to P. O. Box 329, Mayfield, KY 42066.
- S. Upon request from a customer, and reasonable proof of leak, the District shall grant one (1) leak adjustment per year. The adjustment shall be based on the customer's twelve month average usage.
- T. There must be a water meter for each residential unit.

DATE OF IGGIE		
DATE OF ISSUE		
DATE EFFECTIVE April 30, 2013		
MONTH/DATE/YEAR		
ISSUED BY Johns Dew		
SIGNATURE OF OFFICER		
TITLE Chauman		
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION		
IN CASE NODATED		

KENTUCKY
JBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

Bunt Kirtley

EFFECTIVE

4/30/2013

Graves County Water District Name of Utility	Community town city
	PSC KY No111
	_Original Sheet No13
	Cancelling No
	Sheet No

U. The District's system is NOT designed nor intended for use for fire protection in any manner whatsoever. Any customer using same for fire protection does so at his own full and sole responsibility and risk. The District makes no warranty as to the sufficiency of the water supply or the adequacy of the water pressure at any time. Fire hydrants installed on the distribution lines of the District are for the sole purpose of flushing the lines, or other uses by the District necessary for proper maintenance of the lines.

Any fire department unit using water from District's water system must immediately contact responsible party in the District to make them aware of approximate volume used. Any damage to the distribution lines, resulting from excessive pressure due to fire hydrant usage by fire department units in the performance of their duties will be the liability of that unit.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For\_\_Graves County\_

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011

Date of Issue September 8 2008

Date Effective August 29, 2008

Issued By:\_\_Johnny Dowdy Signature of Office Chairman

2007-00496

Issued by Authority of Case No.

	FOR GRAVES COUNTY
	PSC KY NO
	1st Revised SHEET NO. 14
BRAVES County Water District	CANCELLING PSC KY NO.
(NAME OF UTILITY)	Original SHEET NO. 14

### III. Water Main Extensions:

All developers must submit a preliminary drawing of the water main extension development plans to the District for review. These plans must be prepared by a professional engineer. After reviewing the plan, the Board will contact the developer with changes or final approval. The District will submit the plans to the Division of Water.

After approval by the Division of Water, the developer may hire a contractor to complete the project. If this occurs, the District will require inspections of the project by inspector approved by the Utility and paid for by the developer. If the developer elects for the District to complete the project, the developer will pay the District before any work is begun. The final cost of the project will not exceed cost estimate.

A ten (10) year refund period will begin after the project is completed and a contract is signed by both parties. The date will become the anniversary date. The developer will be reimbursed annually on this date for any water meter installed on said water extension.

To determine the refund amount, the total cost of the project will be divided by the total length of the extension. This will determine the cost per foot. At each anniversary date, the cost of 50 feet of the main extension will be paid to the developer for each water meter installed during that *year*. (All persons desiring water will be responsible for the meter tap-on charge.)

Refunds shall continue each year until reimbursement is paid in full (no interest) or ten years have elapsed, whichever occurs first. No refunds after ten years.

DATE OF ISSUE	. <b>KENTUCKY</b> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE APRIL 1 30, 2013	<b>JEFF R. DEROUEN</b> EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
ISSUED BY SIGNATURE OF OFFICER TITLE Charman	Bunt Kirtley
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVIÇE COMMISSION IN CASE NODATED	EFFECTIVE  4/30/2013  PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

	FOR GRAVES COUNTY
	PSC KY NO.
	1st Revised SHEET NO. 15
GRAVES County Water District	CANCELLING PSC KY NO/
(NAME OF UTILITY)	Original SHEET NO. 15

### IV. DEPOSITS

All customers shall pay deposits. All residential customer deposits will be \$50.00. Commercial deposits will be based on the average bill of similar customers and premises on the system. Deposit shall not exceed (2/12) two/twelfths of the customer's estimated annual bill.

Interest on deposits will accrue at the rate prescribed by law beginning at the date of deposit. Interest accrued shall be refunded to the customer or credited to the customer's bill on an annual basis. Upon termination of service, the deposit, any principal amounts and interest earned shall be credited to the final bill with any remainder refunded to the customer.

A deposit of \$1,500.00 shall be charged on all 3" fire hydrant meters. This deposit shall not be refunded if the meter is not returned in satisfactory condition. Meters will be read monthly and bill according to actual usage. Volume of water used by customers thru fire hydrant meters will be determined by the utility to prevent impacting customer service or detrimental effects to the water distribution system.

DATE OF ISSUE	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE July 1, 2013	<b>JEFF R. DEROUEN</b> EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
ISSUED BY Johns Loud	TARIFF BRANCH
TITLE Charman SIGNATURE OF OFFICER	Bunt Kirtley
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	EFFECTIVE
IN CASE NO DATED	<b>7/1/2013</b> PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

	For Graves County Community town city
	PSC KY No111
Canada Camata Water District	_Original Sheet No16
Graves County Water District Name of Utility	Cancelling No
	Sheet No

### V. Bill Format:

Each bill for the District shall clearly show the present and last preceding meter readings, dates of the readings, number of gallons consumed, net amount, all taxes, and the gross amount of the bill. The date after which a penalty may apply to the gross amount shall be indicated.

The rate schedule under which the bill is computed shall be furnished upon request by the customer.

## VI. Monitoring of Customer Usage:

The District shall monitor the usage of each customer monthly. The District will compare the customer's monthly usage records and if there is a deviation greater than 20%, the District shall reread the meter, and check for leaks. The District shall then notify the customers of the investigation, its findings, and any refunds or back-billing in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10 (4) and (5).

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE
8/29/2008
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011

Date of Issue\_September 8 2008

Date Effective\_August 29, 2008

SECTION 9 (1)

Issued By:\_\_Johnny Dowdy
Signature of Officer

By
Executive Director

	Community town city
	PSC KY No1111
Curves County Woter District	_Original Sheet No17
Graves County Water District Name of Utility	Cancelling No
	Sheet No

### VII. Special Non-Recurring Charges:

- A. Connection Charge: Will be assessed for service turn-ons, seasonal turn-ons, or temporary service.
- B. Reconnection Charge: Will be assessed when a utility representative makes a trip to the premises of a customer for the purpose of terminating service for non-payment or for violation of District or PSC rules and regulations, and will include the cost of the service trip for both the disconnection and the reconnection.
- C. Returned Check Charge: Will be assessed if a check accepted for payment of a utility bill is not honored by the customer's financial institution.
- D. Service Charge: Will be assessed for all trips to check meter readings as requested by the customer; except if the original reading was incorrect; and to check for leaks that the customer requests, except there will be no charge should the leak be on the District. Charge will also be assessed for return trips to read meter due to meter inaccessibility to District staff resulting from customer. Charge will also be assessed for all customer requested trips to investigate any problems with service; except there will be no charge if the problem is the responsibility of the District.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE
8/29/2008
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011
2008
SECTION 9 (1)

Graves County

For

Date of Issue\_September 8 2008 Date Effective\_August 29 2008

Issued By:\_Johnny Dowdy Title\_Chairman\_
Signature of Officer

Issued by Authority of Case No.\_2007-00496\_\_\_\_\_\_

	FOR GRAVES COUNTY
	PSC KY NO.
	1st Revised SHEET NO. 18
GRAVES County Water District	CANCELLING PSC KY NO.
(NAME OF UTILITY)	Original SHEET NO. 18

- E. After Hours Service Charge: Will be assessed whenever service call requests are received after regular office hours weekends and holidays; in the even the trouble is not the responsibility of the District. This charge will also apply to the connection of new services or the reconnection of a discontinued service.
- F. Late Payment Notice Charge: Will be assessed whenever a late notice is mailed when a utility payment is not made by the due date.
- G. Late Payment Charge: Pursant to KAR 5:006, Section 9 (3) (h), a late payment charge will be assessed when a customer fails to pay a bill for services by the due date shown on the customer's bill. The late payment charge will be assessed on the delinquent amount of the bill, less any taxes and any prior late payment charges. A late payment charge may be assessed only once on any bill for rendered services. Any payment received shall first be applied to the bill for service rendered. Additional late payment charges shall not be assessed on unpaid late payment charges.
- H. Tampering Fee: Will be assessed for any service call to determine if there has been any tampering with water meter equipment. This fee will include any labor or material. This fee is assessed to recover customer specific costs incurred which would otherwise result in monetary loss to the utility.
- I.Pressure Reducing Fee: Will be assessed when a customer request a pressure reducing valve and it has been determined that the PSI is under 100. The pressure reducing valve will be installed at actual cost. This fee is assessed to recover customer specific costs incurred which would otherwise result in monetary loss to the utility.
- J. Meter Relocation Fee: Will be assessed when a customer request a water meter to be relocated, changed or modified. The fee for this relocation will be at actual cost. This fee is assessed to recover customer specific costs incurred which would otherwise result in monetary loss to the utility.
- K. Damaged Meter Fee: Will be assessed when a customer damages a meter which requires complete replacement. This fee will be assessed at actual cost. This fee is assessed to recover customer specific costs incurred which would otherwise result in monetary loss to the utility.
- L. Damaged Radio Read Meter Fee: Will be assessed when a customer damages a radio read meter which requires complete replacement. This fee will be assessed at actual cost. This fee is assessed to recover customer specific costs incurred which would otherwise result in monetary loss to the utility.

	KENTUCKY
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE OF ISSUE	<b>JEFF R. DEROUEN</b> EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
DATE EFFECTIVE JULY 1,2013	TARIFF BRANCH
ISSUED BY ASIGNATURE OF OFFICER	Bunt Kirtley
TITLE Marman	7/1/2013
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NODATED	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

	FOR Graves Coounty, Kentucky	
	P.S.C. KY. NO.	1
	Original SHEET NO.	19
Graves County Water District (Name of Utility)	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.	
	SHEET NO	

### X. DISCONTINUANCE OF WATER SERVICE FOR NON-PAYMENT OF SEWER SERVICE

This water utility has entered into an agreement that authorizes the water utility to refuse or discontinue service to an applicant or customer of the sewer utility for non-payment of sewer service for the following sewer utilities:

Purchase Public Service Corporation d/b/a Thomas Country Estates

Purchase Public Service Corporation d/b/a Highland Club Estates

Purchase Public Service Corporation d/b/a Cardinal Utilities – Holifield Heights Subdivision

Any agreement(s) for such authorization is on file with the Public Service Commission.

This water utility has been granted a deviation by the Public Service Commission from the regulatory requirements of 807 KAR 5:006 Section 14(1) Refusal or Termination of Service.

When the water utility discontinues water service for non-payment of sewer service, the customer shall be given at least 5 days' written notice of termination, separate from the original bill, and cut-off shall not be made less than 20 days after the mailing of the original bill.

If prior to discontinuance of water service a residential customer presents to the water utility a written certificate signed by a physician, registered nurse, or public health officer, that such discontinuance will aggravate an existing illness or infirmity on the affected premises in which case discontinuance may not be made until the affected resident can make other living arrangements or until at least thirty (30) days elapse from the date of the utility's notification.

DATE OF ISSUE		
Month / Date / Year DATE EFFECTIVE	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	
ISSUED BY Johns (JOHN)	<b>JEFF R. DEROUEN</b> EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR	
(Signature of Officer) TITLE CHAIRMAN	TARIFF BRANCH	
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NODATED	Bunt Kirtley	
	EFFECTIVE	
	<b>7/1/2010</b> PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)	

	FOR	
	Community, Town or City	
	P.S.C. KY. NO	
	SHEET NO	
Graves Co. Water District (Name of Utility)	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO	
	SHEET NO	
RULES & REGULATIONS		
FIRE DEPARTMENTS:		
Any city, county, urban-county, charter county, fire prodistrict ("User") may withdraw water from the utility's fighting fires or training firefighters at no charge on the amount of water used for fire protection and training during of this water usage to the utility no later than the 15 <sup>th</sup> day of the city, county, urban-county, charter county, fire prodiction of the county of	water distribution system for the purpose of condition that it maintains estimates of the graph the calendar month and reports the amount of the following calendar month.  Stection district, or volunteer fire protection	
district that withdraws water from the utility's water distribution system for fire protection or training purposes and fails to submit the required report on water usage in a timely manner shall be assessed the cost of this water.		
A non-reporting user's usage shall be presumed to 0.3 percent of the utility's total water sales for the calendar month. A non-reporting user may present evidence of its actual usage to rebut the presumed usage. The utility shall consider this evidence and may adjust the presumed usage amount accordingly.		
The non-reporting user shall be billed for this usage at the lowest usage block rate regardless of customer classification that the utility charges.		
A non-reporting user shall also be assessed a penalty of \$_\(\begin{aligned} \oldot{\ol		
DATE OF ISSUE Month / Date / Year	KENTUCKY	
DATE EFFECTIVEMonth / Date / Year	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  JEFF R. DEROUEN	
ISSUED BY Johnson (Signature of Officer)	EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  TARIFF BRANCH	
TITLE Chairman Graves Co. Water Dist.	Brent Kirtley	
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	EFFECTIVE	
IN CASE NODATED	<b>9/11/2010</b> PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)	